CITY OF NORMAN

MAINTENANCE BOND #RCB0036097

- Pl Linguronce Company	_, as Principal,	
organized under the laws of the State of Illinois , and authorized to transact	business in the	
State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMA	N, a Municipal	
Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of DOLLARS (\$),		
equal to the contract price and being in force for a period of one year from the date of th		
the below described improvements by the City Council, and thereafter for the sum of DOL		
sum being not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvement	• 1	
of one year thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind the		
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.**SEE NOTE !	BELOW FOR BOND AMOUN	TS**

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following project:

BID 2223-9 FYE 2023 SIDEWALK CONCRETE PROJECTS

has entered into a written CONTRACT (<u>K-2223-14</u>) with the CITY OF NORMAN, dated this ______ day of ______, 20____ for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by references as if fully set forth; and,

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY or expense to the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 100 % of the contract amount. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

NOTE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day of 2005, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of 2005.							
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST: Lucia Martinez	EMC Services, LLC Principal Signed: Authorized Representative Title: MANAGING MEMBER/PRESIDENT						
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: 1400 SW 56TH ST						
	OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73119 Telephone: 405-605-8131						
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: RLI Insurance Company						
ATTESTUMENOUS	Signed: Authorized Representative						
	Printed: Lisa Sherman Authorized Representative						
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact						
	Address: PO Box 890300, Okla. City, OK 73189						
	Telephone: (405)691-0016						
CORPORATE ACKNOW	<u>WLEDGEMENT</u>						
STATE OF OKLAHOMA) COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA							
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me by SAUL ELIZONDO MANAGING MEMEBER (Nara(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	c this 15+ day of August, 2022, ne and Title), of EMC SERVICES LLC						
WITNESS my hand and seal this 15th day of AU	19UST , 2000-						
My Commission Expires: KAITLIN ALBA Notary Public, State of Oklahoma Commission # 19008352 My Commission Expires 08-18-2023							
	Maintenance Bond No. MB-2223-8 Page 2 of 3						

<u>INDIVIDUAL ACKNO</u>	WLEDGEMENT	
STATE OF)		
STATE OF		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me the (Name and Tias)	his day of tle) of	_, 20, by
a(n) corporation.		,
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
wiy Commission Expires.		
PARTNERSHIP ACKNO	DWLEDGEMENT	
STATE OF)		
STATE OF		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before meand (Name and Title	ne this day of	, 20, by
(Name and Title on behalf of, a partr	e) nership.	_ (partner/agent)
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20,	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	-
CITY OF NORMAN		
Ammuniad on to form and bounding the Abia	, 20	
Approved as to form and legality this day of _		
	City Attorney	
Approved as to form and legality this day or Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this	City Attorney day of	, 20
	City Attorneyday of	

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2223-8 Page 3 of 3

PERFORMANCE BOND #RCB0036097

Know all men by these presents, that	EMC SERVICES LLC	as PRINCIPAL,
and RLI Insurance Company		Corporation organized
under the laws of the State of Illinois	and authorized to	o transact business in the State
of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and	d firmly bound unto THE CIT	Y OF NORMAN, a Municipal
Corporation of the State of Cone Hundred Seventy Three & No. 100** [Oklahoma, herein called OOLLARS, (\$ 444,173.00	CITY, in the sum of), for the payment of which
sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind t and assigns jointly and severally.	hemselves, their heirs, execute	ors, administrators, successors

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best Bidder on the following PROJECT:

BID 2223-9 FYE 2023 SIDEWALK CONCRETE PROJECTS

has entered into a written CONTRACT (<u>K-2223-14</u>) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated this ______ day of ______, 20____ for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide by said CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL or subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless the CITY from all loss, damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by PRINCIPAL or their or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the PROJECT, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same, or from any act or omission of PRINCIPAL of their or its agents, servants, or employees; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and save the CITY harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), and the day of day of and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of day of

Performance Bond No. B-2223-17 Page 1of 3

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	EMC Services, LLC				
ATTEST:	Principal Signed:				
Lucia Martinez	Authorized Representative Title:MANAGING MEMBER /PRESIDENT				
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: 1400 SW 56TH ST				
	OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73119				
	Telephone: 405-605-8131				
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: RLI Insurance Company				
ATTEST! Franciscon Se	Signed: Authorized Representative				
	Printed: Lisa Sherman				
	Authorized Representative				
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact				
	Address: PO Box 890300, Okla. City, OK 73189				
	Telephone: (405)691-0016				
CORPORATE ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT				
STATE OF OKLAHOMA) ss:					
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)					
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this 15th day of AUQUS L. 2022 by SAULELIZONDO MANAGING MEMEBR (Name and Title), of EMC SERVICES LLC , a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.					
WITNESS my hand and seal this 15th day of AUOUSL, 2022					
My Commission Expires: OR 18.2023 KAITLIN All Notary Public, State Commission # 1: My Commission Expire	of Oklahoma				

Performance Bond No. B-2223-17 Page 2 of 3

1152 3-1571 3-2-1571

<u>WLEDGEMENT</u>	
e this day of nd Title) of	, 20,
, 20	
Notary Public	
WLEDGEMENT	
ne this day of	. 20,
, a partnership.	
, 20	
Notary Public	
, 20	
City Attorney	
day of	, 20
	this

STATUTORY BOND #RCB0036097

	RVICES LLC as PRINICPAL,
and RLI Insurance Company organized under the laws of the State of Illinois	, a corporation
	, and authorized to transact business in the
State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly bo "Four Hundred Forty Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy Three & No/100"	
payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind successors and assigns jointly and severally.	themselves, their heirs executors, administrators,
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are suc Bidder on the following PROJECT:	h, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best
BID 2223-9 FYE 2023 SIDEWAL	K CONCRETE PROJECTS
has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2223-14) with, 20, for the erection and construction incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.	THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated this day of tion of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall p PROJECT in accordance with the CONTRACT, and sha labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment incurred by the PRINCIPAL, their subcontractors, or an Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effe the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or of this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S. S2, for the a	all well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for furnished in the making of the PROJECT, whether y material men, then this obligation shall be void. Ect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligat	of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of
It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's obliq than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or a	ne Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caus corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by day of 2005, 2000, and the SURETY hand its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its a 2000 pt., 2000 pt.	d by its duly authorized representative(s), on the as caused these presents to be executed in its name
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	EMC Services, LLC
A TYPE OF	Principal
ATTEST	Signed:Authorized Representative
Lucia Martinez	Title: MANAGING MEMERER/PRESIDENT
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: 1400 SW 56TH ST
	OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73119
	Telephone: 405-605-8131
	Statutory Bond No. B-2223-18 Page 1 of 3

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: RLI Insurance Company
ATTEST: GREWWYNS	Signed: Authorized Representative
	Printed: Lisa Sherman
	Authorized Representative
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Address: PO Box 890300, Okla. City, OK 73189
	Telephone: (405)691-0016
CORPORATE ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA) ss: COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA) The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before 2000, by AUL ELIZONDO MANAGING MEMEBI EMC SERVICES LLC, a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. WITNESS my hand and seal this State of Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires:	Dklahoma Human Alban Notary Public
INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me by(Name a	e this day of, 20, nd Title) of
a(n) corporation. WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	. 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
	Statutory Bond No. B-2223-18 Page 2 of 3
60	

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF ______) ss: COUNTY OF _____ The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this _____ day of _____, 20___, oy (Name and Title) (partner/agent) on behalf of _____, a partnership. WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of ______, 20____. Notary Public My Commission Expires: **CITY OF NORMAN** Approved as to form and legality this _____ day of ______, 20___. City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this _____ day of _____, 20___. ATTEST: City Clerk Mayor

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Intogether, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint:	
W.M. McNeill, Cody McNeill, Lisa Sherman, Wendy Hollen, John Rogers Cusimano, jointly or severally	Larry D. Bixler, Kyle D. Reser, John L. Birsner, Susanne
in the City of Oklahoma City, State of Oklahoma City full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed (\$25,000,000.00) for any single obligation.	its true and lawful Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, with and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all Twenty Five Million Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compa	Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if such bond had been iny.
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insuran following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of	ace Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treas of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Sec Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by factorized.	urer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board cretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint icies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate s, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Concaused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President June, 2022.	dent with its corporate seal affixed this 8th day of RLI Insurance Company
SEAL SEAL	By: Barton W. Davis Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company By: Vice President
State of Illinois SS	
County of Peoria	CERTIFICATE
On this 8th day of June, 2022, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this day of
By: Catherine D. Glover Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
CATHERINE D. GLOVER OFFICIAL SEAL PUBLIC Notary Public - State of Illinoise STATE OF My Commission Expires March 24, 2024	By: Jeffrey Drick Corporate Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/29/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ti	this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
PRODUCER					CONTACT Denisse Zamora					
Insurance Agency of Mid America Inc				PHONE (405) 604 0046						
10009 S. Penn, Building E					E-MAIL dzamoro@midomoriosino.com					
P. O. Box 890300					ADDRESS: UZANIO A GENERAL CONTINUA MENTAL CONT					
Oki	lahoma City			OK 73189	INSURE	Mallau E.	orge Insurance			20508
INSL	URED				INSURE	0	ntal Insurance (Company		35289
	EMC Services, LLC				INSURE		_			
ı	1400 SW 56th Street									
ı					INSURE					
	Oklahoma City			OK 73119			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
co		TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 2021-22	INSURE	RF:		REVISION NUMBER:		
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF I				ISSUED	TO THE INSU			IOD	
I۱	NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR	REME	NT, TE	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTRA	ACT OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT V	WITH RESPECT TO WHICH T	HIS	
C F	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	NN, TI	HE INS	SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE HTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	POLIC	IES DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS S	UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS		
INSR LTR		ADDL	SUBR	i'	INEDUC	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)			
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s s 1,00	2,000
ŀ				<				EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	4.00	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,00	
A				C 7011371326		12/31/2021	40/24/2022	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,0	
^				C 7011371320		12/31/2021	12/31/2022	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
	POLICY JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000	
┝	OTHER:							COMPINED CINIOLE LIMIT	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		;					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,00	0,000
٦	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED			5114 5044054000	12/31/202 ⁻			BODILY INJURY (Per person)		
В	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			BUA 7011371309		12/31/2021	12/31/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
_									\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		ŀ					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
_	DED RETENTION \$		<u> </u>						\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							➤ PER STATUTE OTH-			
A ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y		N/A		WC 7 11371293		12/31/2021	12/31/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000	0,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	0,000
	1									
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE				may be a	ttached if more sp	pace is required)			
City	of Norman Project No. BID 2223-9 FYE 202	3 SID	EWA	LK CONCRETE PROJECTS						
Cov	verage is subject to the insuring agreements,	cond	itions	& exclusions in the policy form	ns.					
	- u-			•						
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
					=		15			
				l				SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN		BEFORE
	City of Norman				ORDANCE WIT		, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERI PROVISIONS.	ED IN		
	201 West Gray							· 		- 1
	201 Host Gray			ľ	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	Norman OK 73069						2/1	102		